
SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 23 August 
2018

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd August 2018 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 
4)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 5 - 6)

7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 28)

8. Updates 

9. Date of next scheduled meeting - Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 9.00 a.m. 

Membership of the Planning Board 2018/19

Chairman – Councillor Sheppard
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams

Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, John 
Turner, Tweed,  Walsh and Whysall.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 02/08/18

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 2nd August, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, 
D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Sansome and 
R.A.J. Turner. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

16.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JULY, 2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

17.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

18.   VISIT OF INSPECTION - ERECTION OF 28 NO. DWELLINGHOUSES, 
DETAILS OF ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND EAST OF 
PENNY PIECE LANE, NORTH ANSTON FOR DUCHY HOMES & 
YORKSHIRE MERCHANT SECURITIES LTD. (RB2017/183) 

Members of the Board made a visit of inspection to the above site, the 
subject of this application (Ward Councillor Jepson was in attendance at 
the inspection of the site).

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:-

Mr. J. Cropper (on behalf of the applicant Company)
Mrs. A. Dickens (Objector)
Mr. D. Eaton (Objector)
Mr. M. Huggup (Objector)
Mr. S. Thomas (Objector)
Councillor C. Jepson (Objector and also on behalf of Anston Parish 
Council)

Letters of objection to this application, from Mrs. E. McClure and from 
Mrs. A. Webster, were also read out during the Planning Board’s 
consideration of this item.

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 02/08/18

Resolved:- That, with regard to application RB2017/1832:-

(1) the applicant shall enter into an Agreement in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the purposes of securing the following:-

- the provision of 21% affordable housing on site; 
- a commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards sustainable transport 
measures;  and
- the provision of a management company to manage/maintain areas of 
open space on the site.

(2) subject to the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.

19.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following application:-

- Erection of 100 No. dwellinghouses with associated access, open 
space including play area and ancillary works on land north of A57 
bypass east of Mansfield Road, Aston for W. Redmile and Sons Ltd. 
(RB2018/0021)

Mr. W. Selby (on behalf of the applicant Company)

(2) That, with regard to application RB2018/0021:-

(a) the applicant shall enter into an Agreement in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the purposes of securing the following:-

- the provision of 11 No. bungalow properties on the site, to be purchased 
by the Council as affordable homes for rent and retained in perpetuity; 
- a commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards sustainable transport 
measures;  and
- the provision of a management company to manage/maintain areas of 
open space and Local Equipped Area for Play (LEAP) on the site.

(b) subject to the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development for the 

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD - 02/08/18

reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.

20.   PROPOSED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - LAND AT GULLIVER'S 
THEME PARK, MANSFIELD ROAD, WALES 

Further to Minute No. 62 of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board 
held on 16th February, 2017, consideration was given to a report of the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport concerning 
the proposal to make the Gullivers Valley (Rotherham) Local 
Development Order 2017.  A copy of the draft Order was appended to the 
submitted report.

The report referred to the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 which 
modified the Planning Acts to simplify the Local Development Order 
process by removing the requirement for the Local Planning Authority to 
submit the Order to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government, before adoption, for consideration of whether to intervene. 
This process was instead replaced by a requirement to notify the 
Secretary of State as soon as practicable after adoption.

The implications of the Order for the development of the Gulliver’s Theme 
Park, as well as the details of the consultation process about the Order, 
were included within the submitted report. Members noted that the draft 
Order had been amended in the light of comments received during the 
consultation process.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Gullivers Valley (Rotherham) Local Development Order 2017 
be adopted as amended and the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government be notified of its adoption as soon as practicable.

21.   UPDATES 

There were no items to report.

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

DEFERMENTS

 Planning applications wh
[...]
cisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2018/0794
Erection of a horse shelter and equestrian storage building at 
land at Ulley Lane Aston for Ms Parkinson.

Page 8

RB2018/0870
Two storey side & first floor extension and single storey rear 
extension at 158 Broom Lane Broom for Madrasah Raza-E-
Mustafa & Cultural Centre.

Page 17

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
23RD AUGUST 2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

Application Number RB2018/0794
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of a horse shelter and equestrian storage building, at 
land at Ulley Lane, Aston

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received. 

Site Description & Location

The application site consists of a field located on the edge of Aughton village, accessed 
off Ulley Lane. The field has a long history of equestrian use over the past 30 years and 
contains an old railway carriage converted to a store and small field shelter. 

To the front of the site is a stone wall with a number of low rise bushes, to the east are 
open fields and to the west and south are residential dwellings which back onto the site. 

Page 8



Background

The site has the following planning history:

RB1982/1163 - Use of land for grazing of horses and erection of a field shelter - 
GRANTED CONDITIONALLY

RB1995/0440 - Erection of stables and former railway carriage for storage of hay and 
straw - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY

Proposal

The applicant seeks permission for the erection of a new equestrian shelter and store 
building to the north east corner of the site. 

The building will be located at right angles to the existing shelter/stable and measure 
3m wide by 11.5m long and 3m high. It would be
[...]
be stored on-site, so as to prevent the occurrence of a Statutory Nuisance.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 16



Application Number RB2018/0870
Proposal and 
Location

Two storey side & first floor extension and single storey rear 
extension at Madrasah Raza-E-Mustafa & Cultural Centre, 158 
Broom Lane, Broom

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
that have been received.

Site Description & Location

The application site is located within an established residential area in Broom and is 
accessed off Broom Lane, a classified road which is also a bus and cycle route 
connecting Whiston, Brecks, Wickersley and the town centre.

The site area is approximately 495m2, it comprises of a single storey flat roof building 
which has been used as a mosque and madrasah for a number of years following a 
permitted change from the previous use as a health centre. The footprint of the building 
is approximately 220m2 and is of irregular shape.

There are approximately 7 on-site parking spaces located to the front of the building and 
the site operates a one way system with two vehicular accesses.

To the south (side) of the site is Broom Lane Care Home which is comprised of a large 
two storey building adjacent to the site boundary. To the north of the site is a pair of 

Page 17



semi-detached properties which are of same architectural style as other semi-detached 
properties in the immediate area. To the west of the site is the grassed area of Sitwell 
Junior School.

Background

RB1996/0608 – Alterations to form interview and office accommodation – Granted 
conditionally

RB2002/1044 – Widening of existing vehicular access – Granted

RB2016/1015 – First floor extension and single storey rear extension – Withdrawn

RB2017/1087 – Two storey side & first floor extension and single storey rear 
extension – Granted conditionally

RB2018/0478 – Erection of detached building to rear – Withdrawn

The proposed development is not Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liable.

The proposal has been revised from one that which was considered under 
RB2017/1087.  The amendments to that scheme can be summarised as follows:

- The floorspace of the first floor rear extension has been increased by 
approximately 4m2

- The front elevation of the building has been re-designed

Proposal

As with the previous scheme it is proposed to extend the existing building including a 
new first floor level creating a more balanced design leaving a 1.2m pathway adjacent 
to the side boundary which is shared with the Broom Lane Care Home. There are minor 
extensions to the front and rear of the building however they do not protrude further 
than the current building line. The new total floorspace at the ground floor level is 
approximately 290m2 which includes a main entrance, ablution area, prayer hall, kitchen 
and dining area (unchanged from previous planning approval).

The proposed first floor extension is of a much smaller footprint than the ground floor 
and does not project above the proposed kitchen / dining area.  Part of the first floor 
extension is set away from the side boundary which is shared with No.156 Broom Lane. 
It is also proposed to create a small cantilevered structure adjacent to the side boundary 
with Broom Lane Care Home. The floorspace of the first floor extension is 
approximately 204m2 and it is to be used as a classroom only.

The overall proposal would result in a floorspace of 494m2 which is an increase of 
274m2 from the existing floorspace.

The entire building woul
[...]
mended that the application be granted subject to the conditions as 
set out below.

Conditions 

General

Page 25



01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red on the 
approved site plan and the development shall only take place in accordance with the 
submitted details and specifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out below) 
(Location Plan, Block Plan, Existing Elevation and Floor Plan MS/090/15-01) (received 
01/06/2018) 
(Proposed Elevation and Floor Plan MS/090/15-02H)(received 13/06/2018)
(Street-scene Plan)(received 29/06/2018)
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

03 
The proposed first floor extension shall be used as a Madrasah only and shall only be 
used when the ground floor prayer hall is not in use.

Reason
In the interest of highway safety and the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings 
in accordance with the NPPF and the adopted Local Plan.

04
The use of the first floor of the building as a Madrasah hereby permitted shall only be 
used between the hours of 08:00 – 23:00 at any time.

Reason
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and in accordance 
with the NPPF and the adopted Local Plan.

05
No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted have been 
submitted or samples of the materials have been left on site, and the details/samples 
have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details/samples.

Reason 
To ensure that appropriate materials are used in the construction of the development in 
the interests 
[...]
t 
there is a risk of surface water flooding to this property. It is recommended that flood 
resilient construction is considered for this extension.  Further information about surface 
water flood risk and resilience can be obtained from the Environment Agency’s website.

Surface water disposal has been stated to be by soakaways.  Use of soakaways is 
dependent on the results of percolation tests and drainage will be subject to Building 
Regulations approval. There may also be insufficient room to site soakaways a 
minimum of 5m from buildings.

The applicant’s attention is drawn to the fact that the existing combined public sewer is 
located under the proposed development. This sewer is the responsibility of Yorkshire 
Water Services.   All permissions to connect, divert, or build over must be obtained from 
them before works commence on site.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with 
the applicant to consider what additional information was necessary to make the 
scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to provide the additional information and the 
scheme is in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd August 2018 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 23/08/18

PLANNING BOARD
23rd August, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
M. Elliott, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

Councillor Steele was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair in the capacity as an 
observer.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews and Sansome. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

23.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND AUGUST 2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 2nd August, 2018, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

24.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

25.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following application:-

 Erection of a horse shelter and equestrian storage building at land 
at Ulley Lane Aston for Ms. Parkinson (RB2018/0794)

Ms. Parkinson (Applicant)
Mr. Andrew Precious (Agent)
Mrs. Lily Pycroft (Objector)
Mr. Derrick Pycroft (Objector)
Mr. John Dunning (Objector)
Councillor Taylor (Objector)

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 23/08/18

 Two storey side & first floor extension and single storey rear 
extension at 158 Broom Lane Broom for Madrasah Raza-E-
Mustafa & Cultural Centre (RB2018/0870).

Mr. Mohammad Jhangier (Supporter)
Mr. Haseeb Patel  (Applicant)
Ms. Doris Butterworth (Objector)
Mr. Paul Hattersley (Objector)
Ms. Stephanie Hill (Objector)
Mr. Ian Hill (Objector)

(2)  That applications RB2018/0794 and RB2018/0870 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.

26.   UPDATES 

There were no updates to report.


